RESOLUTION NO. 22-191

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER #5 TO THE CITY'S AGREEMENT WITH CWR CONTRACTING, INC., FOR THE FRONT BEACH ROAD SEGMENT 3 PROJECT, TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$1,645,734.75 AND ADD 270 DAYS FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Change Order #5 to the Agreement between the City and CWR Contracting, Inc. for numerous modifications to the Front Beach Road Segment 3 Project, in the total amount of One Million, Six Hundred Forty-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Five (\$1,645,734.75), in substantially the form attached and presented to the Council today, draft dated April 26, 2022, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this day of July, 2022.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

By:

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk



C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.

CGC1505785 / CUC1225175

Tallahassee Corporate Office 3372 Capital Circle NE Tallahassee, FL 32308 Phone: 850-385-5060 Fax: 850-385-5605

Panama City Office 1603 Bay Avenue Panama City, FL 32405 Phone: 850-769-6640 Fax: 850-769-7775 Tallahassee Operations Office 22574 NE SR 20 Hosford, FL 32334

Phone: 850-379-8116 Fax: 850-379-8188

Wildwood Office

4208 Highway 124-A Wildwood, FL 34785 Phone: 352-330-2540 Fax: 352-330-2609 Freeport Office 160 Industrial Park Road Freeport, FL 32439 Phone: 850-835-3500 Fax: 850-835-3519

Plant City Office 2102 Jim Johnson Road Plant City, FL 33566 Phone: 813-756-2009 Fax: 813-659-3787

PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT

April 26, 2022 Proposal No. 1511881

То:	City of Panama City Beach	Phone Email:
		.

C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc., Panama City Division, hereinafter called the Company, offers to furnish all labor, materials and equipment required for the performance of the following described work in connection with construction of improvements of the CRA Front Beach Road - Revision 6

<u>ltem</u>	<u>Description</u>	Qty	<u>Unit</u>	Unit Price	<u>Total</u>
1	GENERAL CONDITIONS		1 LS	\$82,500.00	\$82,500.00
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC		1 LS	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
3	REGULAR EXCAVATION		1 LS	-\$59,889.23	-\$59,889.23
4	EMBANKMENT		1 L\$	\$191,442.25	\$191,442.25
5	BASE OPTIONAL (BASE GROUP 6)		1 LS	\$7,785.46	\$7,785.46
6	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC B, PG 76-22		1 LS	\$3,180.66	\$3,180.66
7	ASPH. CONC. FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC B, FC-9.5, PG		1 L\$	\$47,071.61	\$47,071.61
8	ASPH CONC. FRICTION COURSE, TRAF B, FC 9.5 RED ASP		1 L\$	-\$87,000.00	-\$87,000.00
9	MMA		1 LS	\$7,859.00	\$7,859.00
10	ORIGINAL INLETS, CURB TYPE P-5'		-9 EA	\$5,900.33	-\$53,102.97
11	REVISED INLETS CURB TYPE P-5'		8 EA	\$9,014.10	\$72,112.80
12	ORIGINAL INLETS, CURB TYPE P-6		-2 EA	\$7,384.91	-\$14,769.82
13	REVISED INLETS CURB TYPE P-6'		2 EA	\$9,887.87	\$19,775.74
14	ORIGINAL INLETS, CURB TYPE J-5		-14 EA	\$7,870.64	-\$110,188.96
15	REVISED INLETS CURB TYPE J-5'		11 EA	\$11,797.32	\$129,770.52
16	ORIGINAL INLETS, CURB TYPE J-6		-1 EA	\$7,052.56	-\$7,052.56
17	REVISED INLETS CURB TYPE J-6'		1 EA	\$12,637.77	\$12,637.77
18	ORIGINAL INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM TYPE C		-8 EA	\$4,262.87	-\$34,102.96
19	REVISED INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM TYPE C		4 EA	\$5,460.16	\$21,840.64
20	ORIGINAL INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM TYPE D		-1 EA	\$4,631.07	-\$4,631.07
21	REVISED INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM TYPE D		1 EA	\$5,858.10	\$5,858.10
22	ORIGINAL INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM TYPE V		-1 EA	\$7,031.91	-\$7,031.91
23	REVISED INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM TYPE V		2 EA	\$11,783,56	\$23,567.12
24	ORIGINAL INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM TYPE H		-1 EA	\$6,098.23	-\$6,098.23
25	ORIGINAL STORM MANHOLE, J-7		-5 EA	\$6,315.23	-\$31,576.15
26	REVISED STORM MANHOLE, J-7		4 EA	\$6,315.23	\$25,260.92
27	ORIGINAL STORM MANHOLE, J-8		-4 EA	\$6,315.23	-\$25,260.92
28	REVISED STORM MANHOLE, J-8		2 EA	\$15,112.45	\$30,224.90
29	34X53" ERCP MES		2 EA	\$12,238.32	\$24,476.64
30	PIPE CULVERT, RCP, ROUND 24" S/CD		1 L\$	-\$61,904.40	-\$61,904.40
31	PIPE CULVERT, RCP, ROUND 30" S/CD		1 L\$	\$36,170.72	\$36,170.72
32	PIPE CULVERT, RCP, ROUND 36" S/CD		1 L\$	-\$235,376.05	-\$235,376.05
33	PIPE CULVERT, RCP, ROUND 42" S/CD		1 LS	\$606,285.60	\$606,285.60
34	PIPE CULVERT, 14" X 23" ERCP		1 LS	-\$14,296.32	-\$14,296.32
35	PIPE CULVERT, 34X53" ERCP		1 L\$	\$55,514.88	\$55,514.88
36	ORGINAL CONCRETE BOX CULVERT				

			Grand Total	-\$1,822,987.46
			Sub-Total	\$1,822,987.46
60	CONDUIT INCREASE	90,000 LF	\$4.41	\$396,756.00
59	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	93,785 GA	\$1.89	\$177,252.71
58	UNITY CONDUIT	1 LS	\$99,586.22	\$99,586.22
57	ALL 8-INCH DIAMETER VALVES AND FITTINGS.	1 LS	\$4,232.34	\$4,232.34
56	ALL 8-INCH DIAMETER PVC PIPING	1 LS	\$3,907.17	\$3,907.17
55	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	1 LS	\$3,310.77	\$3,310.77
54	ALL 8-INCH DIAMETER VALVES AND FITTINGS.	1 LS	\$9,857.74	\$9,857.74
53	ALL 8-INCH DIAMETER PVC PIPING	1 LS	\$3,833.75	\$3,833.75
52	ALL 12-INCH DIAMETER VALVES AND FITTINGS.	1 LS	\$1,322.71	\$1,322.71
51	LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION	1 LS	-\$14,790.62	-\$14,790.62
50	LIGHTING	1 LS	-\$151,121.90	-\$151,121.90
49	SIGNING & MARKING	1 LS	\$2,717.16	\$2,717.16
48	SIGNALIZATION	1 LS	\$320,510.52	\$320,510.52
47	DETECTABLE WARNING	1 LS	\$3,995.42	\$3,995.42
46	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK	1 LS	\$993.70	\$993.70
45	CURB AND GUTTER, SPECIAL 18"	1 LS	-\$4,145.34	-\$4,145.34
44	DEWATERING	1 LS	\$35,340.00	\$35,340.00
43	REBAR	1 LS	\$38,696.50	\$38,696.50
42	CONCRETE	1 LS	\$139,364.20	\$139,364.20
41	BOX CULVERT	1 LS	\$493,012.60	\$493,012.60
40	REVISED BOX CULVERT			
39	REBAR	1 LS	-\$55,276.54	-\$55,276.54
38	CONCRETE	1 LS	-\$213,364.32	-\$213,364.32
37	BOX CULVERT	1 LS	-\$224,057.11	-\$224,057.11

2

\$1,645,734.75

Notations:

- 1. Fuel Adjustment based on FDOT Fuel Index.
- 2. 270 additional days to be added to contract time for the work listed above.
- 3. Signlaization price above to include crane rental (1), roadway light assembly (4), & RRFB assembly (8).

If the foregoing meets with your acceptance, kindly sign and return this proposal. Upon its' receipt it is understood and the foregoing will constitute the full and complete agreement between us.

This proposal expires thirty (30) days from the date hereof, but may be accepted at any later date at the sole option of CWR.

ACCEPTED:

City of Panama City Black, Ft

(Firm Name)

C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.

(Signature)

C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.

(Printed Name and Title)

7-28-23

(Date)

April 26, 2022

(Date)

April 26, 2022